

Nos. 11-1775 & 11-1782

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Appellee,**

**v.**

**JASON WAYNE PLEAU,  
Defendant-Appellant.**

**LINCOLN D. CHAFEE, in his capacity as  
Governor of the State of Rhode Island,  
Intervenor.**

**IN RE: JASON WAYNE PLEAU,  
Petitioner.**

---

**UNITED STATES' PETITION FOR  
PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

---

**PETER F. NERONHA  
United States Attorney**

**DONALD C. LOCKHART  
Assistant U.S. Attorney  
50 Kennedy Plaza, 8th Floor  
Providence, Rhode Island 02903  
(401) 709-5030**

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... i

STATEMENT REQUIRED BY FED. R. APP. P. 35(b)(1). . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS. . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The panel opinion is flatly contradicted by the Supreme Court’s  
decision in *Mauro*. . . . . 5

II. The panel opinion conflicts with the law of the circuits..... 9

III. The panel opinion fails to account for the historical and practical  
importance of the writ. . . . . 11

IV. The panel opinion is at odds with the Supremacy Clause..... 13

CONCLUSION. . . . . 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . . 16

**Addendum Table of Contents**

1. The panel opinion. . . . . 1

2. The district court opinion. . . . . 15

3. The Interstate Agreement on Detainers Act. . . . . 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ableman v. Booth*, 62 U.S. (21 How.) 506 (1858) . . . . . 13

*Alabama v. Engler*, 85 F.3d 1205 (6th Cir. 1996).. . . . . 7

*Carbo v. United States*, 364 U.S. 611 (1961). . . . . 11-12

*Ex parte Bollman*, 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807). . . . . 11-12

*Ex parte Royall*, 117 U.S. 241 (1886).. . . . . 13

*Fay v. Noia*, 372 U.S. 391 (1963). . . . . 13

*Kentucky v. Dennison*, 65 U.S. (24 How.) 66 (1861). . . . . 7

*Puerto Rico v. Branstad*, 483 U.S. 219 (1987) . . . . . 7

*United States v. Bryant*, 612 F.2d 799 (4th Cir. 1979) . . . . . 1, 9-10

*United States v. Currier*, 836 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1987).. . . . . 5, 9

*United States v. Ford*, 550 F.2d 732 (2d Cir. 1977). . . . . 10

*United States v. Graham*, 622 F.2d 57 (3d Cir. 1980) . . . . . 1, 9-10

*United States v. Kenaan*, 557 F.2d 912 (1st Cir. 1977).. . . . . 1, 8-9, 12

*United States v. Larkin*, 978 F.2d 964 (7th Cir. 1992). . . . . 12

*United States v. Mauro*, 436 U.S. 340 (1978).. . . . . passim

*United States v. Sheer*, 729 F.2d 164 (2d Cir. 1984).. . . . . 10

*United States v. Trafny*, 311 Fed. Appx. 92, 2009 WL 289713  
(10th Cir. 2009) (unpublished). . . . . 1, 9

*Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n*,  
443 U.S. 658 (1979). . . . . 13

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. App. 2, § 2, art. IV(a) . . . . . passim

18 U.S.C. §§ 924(c)(1)(A) & (j)(1). . . . . 2

18 U.S.C. § 1951(a). . . . . 2

28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(5). . . . . 9, 11-12

**Other Authorities**

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (Oxford:  
Clarendon Press, 1765-69). . . . . 11

*Council of State Governments, Suggested State Legislation Program for 1957*  
(1956). . . . . 6

**STATEMENT REQUIRED BY FED. R. APP. P. 35(b)(1)**

The panel opinion conflicts with a Supreme Court decision: *United States v. Mauro*, 436 U.S. 340 (1978). It also conflicts with four circuit court decisions, including a decision of this Court: *United States v. Kenaan*, 557 F.2d 912 (1st Cir. 1977); *United States v. Bryant*, 612 F.2d 799 (4th Cir. 1979); *United States v. Graham*, 622 F.2d 57 (3d Cir. 1980); and *United States v. Trafny*, 311 Fed. Appx. 92, 2009 WL 289713 (10th Cir. 2009) (unpublished). In addition, the issue presented is of “exceptional importance” because the panel opinion (a) erodes the longstanding federal judicial power to obtain custody of state inmates charged with federal offenses, and (b) effectively terminates a federal prosecution involving serious charges.
